

No. 21-3418

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

IN RE: **E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY**
C-8 PERSONAL INJURY LITIGATION

TRAVIS ABBOTT; JULIE ABBOTT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio
Case Nos. 2:17-cv-00998 & 2:13-md-02433

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY**

Daryl Joseffer
Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

Brian D. Schmalzbach
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-4746
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT**

Amicus makes the following disclosure under Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1:

1. Is amicus a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

No. The Chamber is a nonprofit corporation organized under the laws of the District of Columbia.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal or an amicus, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

None known.

/s/ Brian D. Schmalzbach

Brian D. Schmalzbach

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Applying nonmutual offensive collateral estoppel to bellwether trials—especially in mass tort cases—violates the constitutional rights of American businesses	4
II. The district court’s approach threatens the bellwether system that is critical to managing the massive federal MDL docket and controlling litigation costs for American businesses.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auchard v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 2011 WL 444845 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2011).....	14
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912).....	6
<i>In re Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)	2, 5, 7
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	5-6, 9-11
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	6, 9
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	5
<i>FCA US, LLC v. Spitzer Autoworld Akron, LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Harrison v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 1497 (E.D. Tenn. 1984).....	7
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	5
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods.</i> , 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007)	11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	6
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	6

In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.,
956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020)2-3, 9-10

Nations v. Sun Oil Co. (Delaware),
705 F.2d 742 (5th Cir. 1983)6

Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 2, 5-8

Richards v. Jefferson Cty.,
517 U.S. 793 (1996).....5

Setter v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.,
748 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1984)7

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 140713

Other Authorities

Beisner, *Trials and Tribulations*,
<https://bit.ly/ILRLink> (Oct. 21, 2019)2

Brown, *Plaintiff Control & Domination in Multidistrict Mass Torts*,
61 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 391 (2013)10

Currie, *Mutuality of Collateral Estoppel: Limits of the Bernhard Doctrine*,
9 STAN. L. REV. 281 (1957)8

de Villiers, *Technology Risk and Issue Preclusion: A Legal and Policy Critique*,
9 CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 523 (2000).....14

Erichson, *Settlement in the Absence of Anticipated Adjudication*,
85 FORDHAM L. REV. 2017 (2017).....10

Fallon et al., *Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation*,
82 TUL. L. REV. 2323 (2008)12

Gilles, *Rediscovering the Issue Class in Mass Tort MDLs*,
53 GA. L. REV. 1305 (2019).....8-9, 11-12

Mullenix, *Class Resolution of the Mass-Tort Case: A Proposed Federal
Procedure Act*, 64 Tex. L. Rev. 1039 (1986)14

Rubenstein, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions*,
(5th ed. 2019).....4, 12

Sherman, *Segmenting Aggregate Litigation: Initiatives and Impediments
for Reshaping the Trial Process*, 25 REV. LITIG. 691 (2006)..... 11-12

Stier, *Another Jackpot (In)justice: Verdict Variability and Issue Preclusion in
Mass Torts*, 36 PEPP. L. REV. 715 (2009)8

U.S. JUDICIAL PANEL ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION, *Statistical Analysis of
Multidistrict Litigation*, <https://bit.ly/MDLAnalysis> (2020)10

Wittenberg, *Multidistrict Litigation: Dominating the Federal Docket*,
<https://bit.ly/MDLDocket> (Feb. 19, 2020).....10
